
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 3 September 2025 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 

15 September 2025 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike Baggaley, 

Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, Andy Goodwin, 

David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt and Geoff Saul. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. The quorum for 

the Sub-Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 18 August 2025. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 15 - 54) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Head of Planning. 

 

Pages  Application 

No. 

Address Planning Officer 

17-33 25/01100/FUL Land South of Milwood End, 

Long Hanborough  

Emile Baldauf-Clark 

34-47 25/01315/FUL Storage Land, Horseshoe 

Lane, Chadlington  

Emile Baldauf-Clark 

48-54 25/01834/HHD 29 Oxford Road, 

Woodstock  

Nathan Harris  

 

 

4.1  

 

25/01100/FUL Land South of Milwood End, Long Hanborough 

 

 

4.2   25/01315/FUL Storage Land, Horseshoe Lane, Chadlington 

 

 

4.3   25/01834/HHD 29 Oxford Road, Woodstock 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 55 - 74) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 
1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 75 - 76) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 
 

7.   Site Visits  

Purpose 

To outline sites which in the Officer’s opinion, the Sub-Committee should visit prior to 

the Sub-Committee’s determination of that application at a future meeting.  
 

Recommendation 

1. To agree any site visits outlined by officers.  
 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 18 August 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike 

Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, Roger Faulkner, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul and Tim Sumner 

Officers:  Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), Clare Anscombe (Senior Planner), Emile 

Baldauf-Clark (Planner), Rebekah Orriss (Planner), Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services 

Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).  

Other Councillors in attendance: None.   

22 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Clements, Councillor David 

Jackson, Councillor Genny Early and Councillor Andy Goodwin.  

Councillor Tim Sumner substituted for Councillor David Jackson. 

23 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

25/00333/OUT Land East of Wroslyn Road, Freeland. 

Councillors Faulkner and Arcizsewska declared that the Wroslyn Road application was in their 

ward.  

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Page 13, The Chair asked that the time of the site visit be removed as it was not decided at 

the meeting. 

The Chair proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 21 July 2025 be 

agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. The was seconded by Councillor 

Roger Faulkner, was put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 21 July 2025 as a true and 

accurate record.  

25 Applications for Development  

26 24/005921/FUL Land and Barns South of Mill Farm, Widford, Burford.  

Clare Anscombe, Senior Planner, presented the application for the conversion of existing 

buildings to provide an office and dwelling (live-work accommodation) with associated works 

and landscaping. Alterations to existing access (amended plans).  

The Senior Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The Senior Planner drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the Additional 

Representations report. The Biodiversity Officer had been consulted and had no 

objections to the application.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/August2025 

 

 

 The site is within the hamlet of Widford, consisted of two former agricultural barns 

and hard standing. Within the Cotswold National Landscape and residential dwellings 
[...]
on the 

site.  

 The building of the dwelling and office would enhance the character of the current site 

and create ongoing employment in the area.  

 The application was recommended for approval. 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points:  

 Members acknowledged that a site visit would not be beneficial due to no objections 

from OCC Highways. The parking would be used for the residents of the property and 

the employees of the business. 

 Use of the office for an architectural business would result in less traffic than business 

use for storage.  

 Concerns were raised over the proposed materials, change from timber to steel,  

drainage, asbestos and the future use of the office which could change to being a living 

area. The Senior Planner confirmed that the change of materials reflected the original 

materials of the barns and so in their view, would conserve the character and 

appearance of the area. Further, details of surface water drainage could be controlled 

by condition and matters relating to asbestos were not relevant considerations as 

there was separate legislation controlling this. Officers also advised that a condition 

could be imposed requiring the dwelling to be occupied in association with the 

business if members were minded to. 

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/August2025 

 

 

Councillor Lidia Arcizsewska proposed the Sub-Committee approve the application with a 

condition that the dwelling should be occupied in association with the business. This was 

seconded by Councillor Mark Walker and put to the vote.  

Voting Record – unanimous  

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application with a condition that the dwelling should be occupied in 

association with the business. 

 

27 24/02171/FUL Land North of Woodstock Road, Charlbury  

Mike Cassidy, Principal Planner, presented the application for the erection of twenty
[...]
the application in line with the officer 

recommendation and subject to an amendment to condition 17 (surface water drainage) to 

include reference to rainwater drainage and greywater harvesting and an additional informative 

relating to the provision of a Defibrillator, as part of the enhancement of existing off-site play 

space facilities in Charlbury contribution, to be secured by s106 legal agreement. This was 

seconded by Councillor Geoff Saul, put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee.  

Voting Record – Unanimous  

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 

1. Approve the application in line with the officer recommendation and subject to an 

amendment to condition 17 (Surface water drainage scheme) to also include reference 

to provision for rainwater drainage and greywater harvesting and an additional 

informative relating to the provision of a Defibrillator, as part of the enhancement of 
existing off-site play space facilities in Charlbury contribution, to be secured by s106 

legal agreement.. 

 

28 25/00333/OUT Land East of 87-123 Wroslyn Road , Freeland  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner, presented the application for the erection of up to 60 

dwellings (Use Class C3), allotments, car parking and site access, plus open space, landscaping, 

associated engineering works and infrastructure (all matters reserved except means of access). 

(Amended parameter plan).  

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The removal of objection from OCC regarding the highway, as set out in the additional 

representations report.  

 The site was for 60 residential dwellings with provision of 50% affordable housing. The 

site was a significant distance from the listed buildings in the parish.  

 The application was before the Sub-Committee due to objections from the Parish 

Council.  

 The site would sit behind a mixture of modern house designs and would form a logical 

compliment to the edge of the village. The 
[...]
  

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Concerns about the modest size and rural character of the village being over 

developed. 60 houses would undermine the proportion and scale of the village. 

Concerns about the sewage capacity within this area.  

 Concerns about ancient woodlands and the ecology corridors of the river Evenlode to 

Witney and the need to protect these areas.  

 The need for affordable houses for younger generations who wish to remain in the 

village. The continued support for the school. 

Page 11



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/August2025 

 

 

 The heritage and historical environment with a focus on archaeological investigations in 

the area.  

 The Principal Planner confirmed that there would be a biodiversity net gain provided 

by a secured legal agreement. Acknowledgement of reoccurring sewage concerns and 

issues, however the Environment Agency did not object to the application and 

Grampian conditions could be included.  

 For access to the woodland an informative could be added.  

 

Councillor Lidia Arcizsewska proposed the Sub-Committee refuse the application against 

officer recommendations . This was seconded by Councillor Mark Walker and put to the vote.  

Voting Record – For refusal 3; Against refusal 5; Abstention 1  - the vote fell.  

 

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed the Sub-Committee approve the application to include a 

condition for the flexibility of the layout of public open space/allotments/parking areas. This 

was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-

Committee.  

Voting Record – For approval 5;  Against approval 3;  Abstention 1.  

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application to include a condition for the flexibility of the layoutof public 

open space/allotments/parking areas . 

 

The Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had further applications to consider which would 

take the time over the 3 hour time limit for the meeting and proposed that the Sub-

Committee vote to extend the meeting time by 1 hour. This was unanimously agreed by the 

Sub-Committee.  

 

29 25/01227/OUT Broadstone Farm, Charlbury  

Emile Baldauf-Clark, Planner, presented the application for the outline planning permission 

(with some matters reserved except for means of access and layout) to demolish the existing 

agricultural building and erection of a self-build dwelling house with associated operations. 

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The application was before the Sub-Committee due to objections from the Parish 

Council.  

 The site was on the edge of Charlbury and within the Cotswold National Landscape 

and the Charlbury Conservation Area.  

 The current buildings on the site would be removed and replaced with a modern self-

build dwelling.  

 The design would have an L shaped footprint that would sit comfortably within the plot 

although it would be slightly larger than the current building. 

Page 12



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/August2025 

 

 

 The proposed dwelling would be a single storey wooden clad barn style design with a 

flat roof extension. Materials used would be wooden cladding and natural stone.  

Mr Blakesley-Grimes, applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee which raised the following 

points;  

 The house would be for the applicant’s family who have lived in Charlbury for 15 years.  

 The new design would enhance the conservation area.  

 Due to the family plans to live in the dwelling there would not be further development 

on the site.  

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The Council could not demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. The application was 

in line with policy OS2.  

 The design was modest and did not encroach on the surrounding countryside. The site 

was well screened.  

 There would be short term economic benefits whilst the dwelling was being 

constructed. 

 The application was recommended for approval with the decision delegated back to 

officers to secure the legal agreement regarding self-build status.   

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points:  

 The Sub-Committee agreed that the application was a development with merits and 

encouraged self-building.  

 Comments from the Conservation Officer were positive however there was no up to 

date information on self-build targets.  

 

Councillor Mark Walker proposed the Sub-Committee approve the application in line with 

officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Lidia Arcizsewska, put to the vote 

and agreed by the Sub-Committee.  

Voting record – Unanimous  

 

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with officer recommendations. 

 

30 25/01319/LBC Feathers Hotel, 16-20 Market Street, Woodstock  

Rebekah Orriss, Planner, presented the application for the addition of 2 poles and flags.  

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The application proposed two flag poles on the front elevation of the hotel above the 

main pedestrian entrance.  

Page 13



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/August2025 

 

 

 The application was objected to by the Conservation and Design Officer due to size of 

the flagpoles which would cause harm to the historic and architectural design of the 

building.  

 The scale of the flag poles was not in keeping with the hotel style and an incongruous 

addition to the frontage of the building giving a cluttered appearance and did not 

preserve the character of the building.  

 The application was recommended for refusal.  

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed the Sub-Committee refuse the application in line with 

the officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner and put to 

the vote.  

Voting Record – For Refusal 7;  Against Refusal 2; Abstentions 0.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application in line with the officer’s recommendations. 

 

31 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of the applications determined under Delegated Powers was 

received, explained by the officers and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

32 Appeal Decisions  

There were no appeal decisions since the previous Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 5.26 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 14



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 15th September 2025 

 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of Planning. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

 

1 

 

25/01100/FUL Land South Of Millwood End 

 

Mr Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 

2 

 

25/01315/FUL Storage Land  Horseshoe Lane 

 

Mr Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 

3 

 

25/01834/HHD 29 Oxford Road Woodstock 

 

Nathan Harris 

 

Page 16



 

Application Number 25/01100/FUL 
Site Address Land South Of 

Millwood End 

Long Hanborough 

Oxfordshire 

  
Date 3rd September 2025 

Officer Mr Emile Baldauf-Clark 

Officer Recommendations Approve subject to Legal Agreement 

Parish Hanborough Parish Council 

Grid Reference 441179 E       214473 N 

Committee Date 15th September 2025 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

 

Erection of a self-build dwelling and detached garage with associated access and landscaping. 

 

 

Page 17



 

Applicant Details: 

 

Mathew Bowden 

55 Abingdon Road 

Standlake 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 7QH 

United Kingdom 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

WODC Housing Enabler No Comment Received.  
 

OCC Highways Recommendations 

 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to the following 

condition 

 

Conditions 

 

• G28 parking as plan. 

 

 

Comments 

 

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact (in terms of highway safety) on the adjacent highway network 

 

Adjacent to the access Millwood End is narrow with vehicles parked 

along the length. Given the scale of development, speed and vehicle 

flows I cannot demonstrate sufficient harm as to warrant the refusal 

of the applications for reasons of highway safety   
 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

No objections  

 

District Ecologist Acceptable subject to conditions and informative.  
 

Env Health Contamination No objections in principle to the application. However, the varying 

deposits of waste materials onsite and the uneven ground (that could 

indicate further buried waste) is such 
[...]
t and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

 

Erection of 2 commercial buildings for mixed use classes B2/B8/E(g). Provision of car parking, cycle 

parking and landscaping. Erection of security entrance gate. 

 

Page 34



Applicant Details: 

 

Mr Gavin Aldworth 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

District Ecologist Sufficient information provided, condition/informative wording 

recommended.  
 

OCC Highways Recommendations 

 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

Conditions 

 

• G28 parking as plan. 

• G32 turning facility 

 

Comments 

 

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact (in terms of highway safety) on the adjacent highway network 

The existing use has the potential to generate numbers of daily 

movements of HGV vehicles on the local highway network and 

through the village of Chadlington. The proposal whilst increasing the 

number of car trips will reduce the number of HGV's accessing the 

site.  
 

Economic Development 

Manager 

The proposed development would support Chadlington’s rural 

economy by providing small-scale employment space in line with 

Local Plan objectives for sustainable growth and diversification. 

  

 

Env Health Contamination No objections in principle to the application. However, the site 

appears to have been used as a haulage and storage yard for the past 

~20 years. The storage of vehicles and machinery, as well as any 

maintenance work carried out on such vehicles, may have led to fuel, 

general oils/lubricants etc being lost to the ground. Contamination of 

the land could have occurred over a prolonged period of time. 

Additionally, it is unclear whether materials have been imported to 

the site for landscaping and levelling purposes. These

Minutes of the meeting

33

34

35

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 |NB
at 2.00 pm on Monday, |5 September 2025

PRESENT

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike
Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt and
Geoff Saul

Officers: Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), Emile Baldauf-Clark (Planner), Nathan Harris
(Planner), Andrew Brown (Head of Electoral and Democratic Services), Ana Prelici (Senior
Democratic Services Officer), Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Anne
Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).

Other Councillors in attendance: None.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Goodwin and Clements.

Declarations of Interest
Declarations of Interest were received as follows:
Page 17 — 25/01100/FUL Land South of Milwood End, Long Hanborough.

Councillor Mike Baggley declared that he had lived on Milwood End and was a member of the
resident’s association but he was not predetermined.

Page 34 — 25/01315/FUL Storage Land, Horseshoe Lane, Chadlington.

The Chair, Councillor Julian Cooper and Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt declared that they knew
the agent Huw Mellor as he had been an advisor to a committee with Woodstock Town
Council. Councillor Poskitt was not predetermined.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Page || -Councillor Poskitt advised there was a typo which needed to be corrected from
“hoe” to “homes”.

Page 12 — Councillor Mark Walker advised that he had not seconded the proposal for the
application 25/00333/OUT Land East of Wroslyn Road. Councillor Mike Baggaley confirmed
he had seconded the proposal.

The Chair proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 18 August 2025
be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was seconded by
Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:

I. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 18 August 2025 as a true
and accurate record.



36

37

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
| 5/September2025

Applications for Development

25/01 100/FUL Land South of Milwood End, Long Hanborough

Emile Baldauf-Clark, Planner, presented the application for the erection of a self-build dwelling
and detached garage with associated access and landscaping.

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points:

e The Parish Council objected to the application and their comments had been included
in the additional representations report.

e The site was situated next to a plot that had planning permission approved. The access
to the plots led to a Market Garden.

e The Council was unable to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. The application
was supported by policies in the Local Plan as the application was for a self-build
dwelling.

e The design was appropriate to the plot size and was considered to be of high quality.

e There were no long term harms to the wider setting and no technical objections.
There was provision for bat and bird boxes and planting of hedgerows.

e The limited harms of the site did not outweigh the benefits and the application was
recommended for approval.

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the
following points:

e Members raised concerns about driving and parking in the area due to the narrow
road.

e Members commented on the high quality, sustainable design and materials for the
application and the provision for family housing. The materials fitted well into the
surrounding area and the site was well screened from the Cotswold National
Landscape.

e |t was confirmed that no trees would be removed from the site and the trees to be
planted were beech and hornbeam species.

e The members asked for a construction traffic management plan to be included in the
proposal as the road was narrow and the objections raised highlighted the concerns
regarding neighbouring properties access and parking as well as pedestrian safety.

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska proposed that the Sub-Committee approve the application in line
with officers’ recommendation and to include an additional condition for a Construction
Management Plan. This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner and put to the vote.

Voting record — the vote for the proposal was unanimous.



38

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
| 5/September2025

The Sub-Committee resolved to:

I. Approve the application in line with the officer’s recommendation and to include an
additional condition for a Construction Management Plan.

25/01315/FUL Storage Land, Horseshoe Lane, Chadlington

Emile Baldauf-Clark, Planner presented the application for the erection of 2 commercial
buildings for mixed use classes B2/B8/E(g). With provision of car parking, cycle parking and
landscaping. Also, for an erection of a security entrance gate.

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points:

e The Parish Council objected to the application and their comments had been included
in the Additional Representations report.

e The planning history of the site and the current use of storage and a lorry park.

e The new plans included two barns either side of the site. One barn would be slightly
larger than the other and would be of a traditional Dutch style design built from a
mixture of cladding and stone. The site would also include a security gate and planting.

Ann Gate, local resident spoke in objection to the application and raised the following points:
The Parish Council had objected, there were concerns about the habitat of local wildlife and
the disturbance of the badger sets around the site including exposed tunnels. This had been
reported to Thames Valley Police.

Cllr Prakash Kelshiker, Parish Councillor for Chadlington addressed the Sub-Committee and
raised the following points: concerns about the wildlife and disturbance of the badger sets,
impacts on the surrounding landscape and Cotswold National Landscape. Impact on landscape
with artificial security lighting and the range of commercial uses. Screening should be
considered and hedgerows as well as operational hours on the site.

Huw Mellor, Agent, addressed the Sub-Committee and raised the following points:

The design of the barns were modest in size and of a high quality for commercial use, the site
did not extend into the surrounding countryside, the employment supported the rural
economy. There were no objections from the statutory consultees.

The Planner continued with the presentation and addressed the following points:
e The benefits of the application included the well-established site for commercial use.

e The proposed design was modest in scale and traditional in appearance which
complimented the rural location. The proposed materials included stone and cladding
which would soften the appearance next to the surrounding character of the area.



39

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
| 5/September2025
e The proposal would not result in any harms to the character of the area.

e A condition had been recommended to limit the use of the external lighting regarding
the hours of operation to protect the night skies in the rural area. This would also
reduce the number of HGV vehicles accessing the site.

There were no objections from Oxfordshire County Council Highways.

The biodiversity officer had not identified any badger sets on the site however a
condition was recommended requiring a pre-commencement badger survey and
implication of mitigation to safeguard other species and maintain wildlife corridors.

The proposal would provide flexible business space use and support local employment
opportunities.

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the
following points:

e Members asked for clarification on the use of lighting on the site and position of
rooflights. The Planner confirmed the skylights faced the road.

e The protection of the badger sets and the work done on the site before the application
had been approved. The Principal Planner confirmed that the damage to badger sets
was dealt with by separate legislation and the approval of the application would include
conditions to protect wildlife.

e Members asked if the provision of bird boxes be included to help mitigate the
disturbance of the badger sets.

e Members asked why solar panels were not included in the application.

e Members raised concerns about the lighting when the building is in use, the Planner
advised that the report covered the working times.

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed that the Sub-Committee approve the application in line with
the officers’ recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson and put to
the vote.

Voting Record — the vote for the proposal was unanimous.

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:

I. Approve the application in line with the officers’ recommendations.

25/01834/HHD 29 Oxford Road, Woodstock

Nathan Harris, Planner presented the application for the erection of both single and two
storey rear extensions.



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
| 5/September2025

The Planner’s presentation addressed the following points:

e The Planner brought the Sub-Committee’s attention to the additional representation
report which included the objections from the Town Council.

e The planner highlighted the red line on the site plan and explained the Tree with the
protection order would not be affected by the proposed extensions.

e The property shared a boundary with Blenheim Palace, a World Heritage Site, but the
application would not impact the boundary.

e The proposal would be a modest increase to the footprint of the site and the first floor
extension would align with the side elevation of the existing building.

e The design was in keeping with the current property and neighbouring properties.

Hardip Boparai spoke in objection to the application which raised the following points: There
were objections from the Town Council, the extensions would not fit in with the character of
the street and the proposal would be over development, the design was of an industrial theme
and not in keeping with the original house and there was a Tree Protection Order within the
property.

Mr Whitfield, the application addressed the sub-committee which raised the following points:
The house was purchased less than 2 years ago, the protected tree would not be near the
construction works and there were conditions included to protect the tree, there would be
little impact to the street view and surrounding houses.

The Planner continued with the presentation and addressed the following points:

e The proposed materials would match the rendering with a tiled roof and aluminium
frame glazing would be used for the rear glazing.

e The site was well screened by mature trees from the A44 Oxford Road and there
would be no harm to the character and appearance of the street scene.

e The separation distances and the residential context of the site, the proposal was not
considered to result in any harm to the setting of the adjacent conservation area, the
grey two listed boundary wall or the wider World Heritage site.

e There were no windows proposed on the side elevation and the flat roof on the
ground floor extension will not be used as a balcony.

e Conditions were recommended to prevent the use of flat roof as an amenity space
thereby safeguarding the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers.

e The tree officer confirmed the proposal would not adversely affect the protected tree
at number 3| subject to a condition ensuring that no works occurred within the root
protection area.

e The recommendation was for approval with conditions as set out in the officer’s
report.



40

41

42

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
| 5/September2025

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the
following points:

e Members raised concerns over the protection of the cedar tree and acknowledged that
over the past few years many of the houses along the street had been extended.

e Members asked how condition 4 would be enforced. The planner confirmed that
enforcement action could be taken if there were reports of a breach of use.

e Members raised concerns regarding traffic levels, the Planner confirmed that due to the
scale of development a traffic management plan was not needed.

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the Sub-Committee approve the application in line
with the officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by the Chair and put to the vote.

Voting Record — the vote for the proposal was unanimous.

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:

I. Approve the application in line with the officers’ recommendations.

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers

The report giving details of the applications determined under delegated powers was received,
explained by officers and noted by the Sub-Committee.

Appeal Decisions

The report giving details of the appeals was received, explained by the officers and noted by
the Sub-Committee.

Site Visits

The Principal Planner confirmed there were no site visit reports to consider.

The Meeting closed at 3.10 pm




